СН \$190.00

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM646179

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Accutron, Inc.		05/11/2021	Corporation: ARIZONA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Hu-Friedy Mfg. Co., LLC		
Street Address: 3232 North Rockwell Street			
City:	Chicago		
State/Country:	ILLINOIS		
Postal Code:	60618		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5058404	GUARDIAN MONITOR
Registration Number:	5058331	DIGI-FLO
Registration Number:	5058329	ULTRA DC
Registration Number:	5058328	ULTRA PC
Registration Number:	5058326	PIP+
Registration Number:	5058325	PERSONAL INHALER PLUS+
Registration Number:	5058323	DIGITAL ULTRA

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Larissa.Luhring@cantel.com Email:

Correspondent Name: Larissa Luhring Address Line 1: 9800 59th Ave. N.

Plymouth, MINNESOTA 55442 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	Project Fusion
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Larissa Luhring
SIGNATURE:	/Larissa Luhring/
DATE SIGNED:	05/12/2021

TRADEMARK REEL: 007289 FRAME: 0601

900616115

Total Attachments: 9 source=IP Assignment - Accutron - Hu-Friedy_signed#page1.tif source=IP Assignment - Accutron - Hu-Friedy_signed#page2.tif source=IP Assignment - Accutron - Hu-Friedy_signed#page3.tif source=IP Assignment - Accutron - Hu-Friedy_signed#page4.tif source=IP Assignment - Accutron - Hu-Friedy_signed#page5.tif source=IP Assignment - Accutron - Hu-Friedy_signed#page6.tif source=IP Assignment - Accutron - Hu-Friedy_signed#page7.tif source=IP Assignment - Accutron - Hu-Friedy_signed#page8.tif source=IP Assignment - Accutron - Hu-Friedy_signed#page9.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007289 FRAME: 0602

IP ASSET ASSIGNMENT

Recitals

WHEREAS, Accutron, Inc., an Arizona corporation, maintaining its principal offices at 1733 West Parkside Lane, Phoenix, AZ 85027 ("Assignor"), Crosstex International, Inc., a New York corporation, maintaining its principle offices at 10 Ranick Road, Hauppauge, NY 11788 ("Crosstex"), Cantel Medical Corp., a Delaware corporation, maintaining its principle offices at 150 Clove Road, Little Falls, NJ 07424 ("Cantel") and Hu-Friedy Mfg. Co., LLC, a Deleware limited liability company, maintaining its principal offices at 3232 North Rockwell Street, Chicago, IL 60618 ("Assignee") have entered into a certain Distribution and Contribution Agreement, dated as of February 1, 2021 (the "Agreement");

WHEREAS, Crosstex owns 100% of the issued and outstanding equity interests of Assignor;

WHEREAS, Cantel owns 100% of the issued and outstanding equity interests of Crosstex;

WHEREAS, Cantel owns 100% of the issued and outstanding equity interests of Assignee.

WHEREAS, Assignor is the proprietor of or applicant for patents and trademarks listed in EXHIBITS A and B to this assignment (collectively, "the Assets");

WHEREAS, the Agreement transfers ownership of the Assets from Assignor to Crosstex, from Crosstex to Cantel and from Cantel to Assignee; and

WHEREAS, Assignor has agreed to assign the Assets ultimately to the Assignee, and the Assignee accepts such assignment.

1. Assignment

For good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned Assignors hereby sell, assign and transfer with full title guarantee to the Assignee, to hold to the Assignee and its successors and assigns absolutely and free from encumbrances:

1.1 the Assets;

1.2 all rights, title, benefit and interest in and to the Assets, and any and all goodwill represented thereby, the subject matter of any of the Assets and all and any inventions disclosed

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007289 FRAME: 0603

in any Assets (including without limitation all statutory and common law rights, and goodwill attaching thereto);

1.3 in respect of each and any invention transferred as part of the Agreement, the right to file an application, claim priority from such application, and prosecute and obtain grant of patent or similar protection in or in respect of any country or territory in the world;

1.4 the right to register or extend protection of any trademarks included in the Assets in any country in the world as well as a covenant not to oppose any such registrations;

1.5 the absolute entitlement to any registrations granted pursuant to any of the applications comprised in the Assets or applications (whether made now or in the future) in respect of inventions disclosed and/or transferred as part of the Agreement; and

1.6 the right to sue for past infringement of any of the Assets and any of the rights mentioned above together with the right to retain any damages obtained as a result of such action; and the Assignee accepts such assignment.

2. Further Assurance

The Assignor shall (at the Assignee's request) do all further acts and things, and execute all other documents, as the Assignee may from time-to-time require to assign effectively and transfer all the rights mentioned in clause 1 above to the Assignee, record the Assignee as owner of the same in all relevant registries and offices and to otherwise enable the Assignee to enjoy the full benefits of such rights and this assignment.

The Assignor covenants with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

3. Counterparts

This assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original and which together shall constitute one and the same assignment.

4. Assignor Acknowledgement

Assignor hereby acknowledges that: (a) the terms of the Agreement, including, but not limited to, the representations, warranties, covenants, agreements and indemnities relating to the Assets are incorporated herein by this reference, (b) the representations, warranties,

Assignment, p. 3

covenants, agreements and indemnities contained in the Agreement shall not be superseded

hereby but shall remain in full force and effect to the full extent provided therein, and (c) in the

event of any conflict or inconsistency between the terms of the Agreement and the terms hereof,

the terms of the Agreement shall govern.

[Signature Page to Follow]

3

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007289 FRAME: 0605

1
4
M
<u>S</u>
1/
<u>/</u>
_

PARE RIdge L

CANTEL:

CANTEL MEDICAL CORP.

Date:	Ву:
	Name: Jeff Mann
	Title: SVP, General Counsel &
	Secretary
Witness	Witness
Signature:	Signature:
Print Name: Date: Address:	Print Name: Date: Address:
	CROSSTEX:
	CROSSTEX INTERNATIONAL, INC.
Date: $6 - 11 - 2021$	By: Name: Andrew Xilas
	Title: Director, President and CEO
Witness	Witness
Signature: Bonné Sur	Signature: MMMML
Print Name: BONNIE Swanson Date: 6-11-21	Print Name: Matthw Borns Date: 5-11-21
Address: 509, N. WESTERN ParkRidge IL	Address: 912 Marken Highland Runk IL

CANTEL:

	CANTEL MEDICAL CORP.
Date: 10, 282)	By: Name: Jeff Mann Title: SVP, General Counsel & Secretary
Witness Signature: Print Name Date: 5/10/2021 Address: (746 Books Dad Uny Challed William NN 5505)	Witness Signature: Print Name: Ayrsa Adress: Date: Address: Address: CROSSTEX:
	CROSSTEX INTERNATIONAL, INC.
Date:	Name: Andrew Xilas Title: Director, President and CEO
Witness	Witness
Signature	Signature:
Print Name: Date: Address:	Print Name: Date:

EXHIBIT A

Patents

Country	App. Title	App. Number	Filing Date	Pat. Number	Issue Date
EM	Face masks	002054916	08-Jun-	002054916-	08-Jun-
			2012	0001	2012
EM	Face masks	002054916	08-Jun-	002054916-	08-Jun-
			2012	0002	2012
EM	Face masks	002054916	08-Jun-	002054916-	08-Jun-
			2012	0003	2012
EM	Face masks	002054916	08-Jun-	002054916-	08-Jun-
	1 455 11145115		2012	0004	2012
EM	Face masks	002054916	08-Jun-	002054916-	08-Jun-
			2012	0005	2012
EM	Face masks	002054916	08-Jun-	002054916-	08-Jun-
	r add madrid	002007070	2012	0006	2012
EM	Face masks	002054916	08-Jun-	002054916-	08-Jun-
LIVI	T doo maaka	002001010	2012	0007	2012
GB	Face masks	002054916	08-Jun-	9002054916-	08-Jun-
GB	1 add madke	002001010	2012	0001	2012
GB	Face masks	002054916	08-Jun-	9002054916-	08-Jun-
GB	1 doo madko	002001010	2012	0002	2012
GB	Face masks	002054916	08-Jun-	9002054916-	08-Jun-
GB	Tace masks	002004010	2012	0003	2012
GB	Face masks	002054916	08-Jun-	9002054916-	08-Jun-
GB	I ace masks	002034310	2012	0004	2012
GB	Face masks	002054916	08-Jun-	9002054916-	08-Jun-
GB	race masks	002034910	2012	0005	2012
GB	Face masks	002054916	08-Jun-	9002054916-	08-Jun-
GB	race masks	002034910	2012	0006	2012
GB	Face masks	002054916	08-Jun-	9002054916-	08-Jun-
GB	race masks	002034916	2012	0007	2012
AU	INHALATION	201717879	21-Dec-	201717879	26-Mar-
AU	APPARATUS	201/1/0/9	2017	201717079	2018
AU	INHALATION	201811759	22-Mar-	201811759	20-Apr-
AU		201011739	2018	201011739	20-Apr-
A11	APPARATUS	201811760	22-Mar-	201811760	20-Apr-
AU	INHALATION	201811760	22-1VIAI-	201011700	20-Apr-
A 1 1	APPARATUS	2017284178	31-Oct-		2010
AU	INHALATION	2017284178			
0.4	APPARATUS	0.007.505	2018 23-Oct-		
CA	INHALATION	3,027,535	23-001-		
ON	APPARATUS	0047000004000			
CN	INHALATION	2017800281933	07-Nov-		
F14	APPARATUS	000000001	2018	00000001	00 4110
EM	Face masks	003328681	02-Aug-	003328681-	02-Aug-
	F	00000004	2016	0001	2016
EM	Face masks	003328681	02-Aug-	003328681-	02-Aug-
F-1-4	F	00000001	2016	0002	2016
EM	Face masks	003328681	02-Aug-	003328681-	02-Aug-
		000000001	2016	0003	2016
EM	Face masks	003328681	02-Aug-	003328681-	02-Aug-
			2016	0004	2016
EM	INHALATION	004558088	20-Dec-	004558088-	20-Dec-
	APPARATUS		2017	0001	2017
EM	INHALATION	004558088	20-Dec-	004558088-	20-Dec-
	APPARATUS		2017	0002	2017

EM	INHALATION	004558088	20-Dec-	004558088-	20-Dec-
	APPARATUS		2017	0003	2017
EP	INHALATION	17813867.3	12-Jun-		
	APPARATUS		2017		
GB	Face masks	003328681	02-Aug- 2016	9003328681- 0001	02-Aug- 2016
GB	Face masks	003328681	02-Aug- 2016	9003328681- 0002	02-Aug- 2016
GB	Face masks	003328681	02-Aug- 2016	9003328681- 0003	02-Aug- 2016
GB	Face masks	003328681	02-Aug- 2016	9003328681- 0004	02-Aug- 2016
GB	INHALATION APPARATUS	004558088	20-Dec- 2017	9004558088- 0001	20-Dec- 2017
GB	INHALATION APPARATUS	004558088	20-Dec- 2017	9004558088- 0002	20-Dec- 2017
GB	INHALATION APPARATUS	004558088	20-Dec- 2017	9004558088- 0003	20-Dec- 2017
НК	INHALATION APPARATUS	19125072.9	12-Jun- 2019	10000	2017
US	INHALATION APPARATUS	15/183,529	15-Jun- 2016	10,576,228	03-Mar- 2020
US	INHALATION APPARATUS	29/608,676	23-Jun- 2017	D867,578	19-Nov- 2019
AU	CAPNOGRAPHY ADAPTER FITTING	2019229937	01-Sep- 2020		
CA	CAPNOGRAPHY ADAPTER FITTING	APHY 3,093,364 08-Sep- 2020			
CN	CAPNOGRAPHY ADAPTER FITTING	2019800182176	09-Sep- 2020		
EM	CAPNOGRAPHY ADAPTER FITTING(S)	Y 005633070 07-Sep- 2018 0001		005633070- 0001	07-Sep- 2018
EP	CAPNOGRAPHY FITTING	PNOGRAPHY 19764074.1 25-Aug-			
GB	CAPNOGRAPHY ADAPTER FITTING(S)	005633070	07-Sep- 2018	9005633070- 0001	07-Sep- 2018
US	CAPNOGRAPHY FITTING	29/639,941	09-Mar- 2018		
US	CAPNOGRAPHY FITTING	16/977,632	02-Sep- 2020		
US	CAPNOGRAPHY TUBE FITTING	CAPNOGRAPHY 16/446,743 20-Jun-			
US	OXYGEN LINE VERIFICATION FOR ANESTHESIA GAS FLOW CONTROLS	63/037,654	11-Jun- 2020		

EXHIBIT B

Trademarks

Country	Trademark Name	Status	App. No.	Filing Date	Registration No.	Registration Date
EM	AXESS	Registered	015447717	18-May-2016	015447717	27-Mar-2018
GB	AXESS	Registered	015447717	18-May-2016	UK009015447717	27-Mar-2018
US	GUARDIAN MONITOR	Registered	86/918,161	24-Feb-2016	5,058,404	11-Oct-2016
US	DIGI-FLO	Registered	86/913,976	19-Feb-2016	5,058,331	11-Oct-2016
US	ULTRA DC	Registered	86/913,910	19-Feb-2016	5,058,329	11-Oct-2016
US	ULTRA PC	Registered	86/913,825	19-Feb-2016	5,058,328	11-Oct-2016
US	PIP+	Registered	86/913,767	19-Feb-2016	5,058,326	11-Oct-2016
US	PERSONAL INHALER PLUS+	Registered	86/913,713	19-Feb-2016	5,058,325	11-Oct-2016
US	DIGITAL ULTRA	Registered	86/913,645	19-Feb-2016	5,058,323	11-Oct-2016